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March 1, 2019
MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael J. Molina, Chair
Governance, Ethics, and Transparency Committee

FROM: Moana M., Lutey, Deputy Corporation Counsel @/

SUBJECT: Litigation Matters — Settlement of Claims and Lawsuits (GET-1)
Settlement of Claim No.: 30181567461-0001 of Allstate Insurance Company, on
behalf of Adolfo Casanova Martinez

Pursuant to Section 3.16.020B of the Maui County Code, our department hereby requests
authorization to discuss settlement of the aforementioned claim. It is anticipated that an executive
session may be necessary to discuss questions and issues pertaining to the powers, duties,
privileges, immunities, and liabilities of the County, the Council, and the Committee. There is no
immediate deadline to this matter.

Copies of the claim and proposed Resolution are enclosed. We request that a representative
from the Maui Police Department be in attendance during discussion of this matter. If you have
any questions, or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

It is anticipated that an executive session may be necessary to discuss questions and issues
pertaining to the powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities of the County, the Council,

and the Committee.

MML:chs
Enclosure

cc: Tivoli Faaumu, Chief of Police, Maui Police Department



Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF CLAIM NO. 30181567461-0001
OF ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ON BEHALF OF
ADOLFO CASANOVA MARTINEZ

WHEREAS, Allstate Insurance Company, filed Claim No. 30181567461-
0001 on December 5, 2018, against the County of Maui for damages to Adolfo
Casanova Martinez’s vehicle resulting from a collision involving a Maui County
fleet vehicle on April 24, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Adolfo Casanova Martinez is insured for such damage by
Allstate Insurance Company; and

WHEREAS, Allstate Insurance Company, as subrogee of this claim, has
alleged that the County of Maui is liable for the expenses paid by Allstate
Insurance Company; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui and Allstate Insurance Company, to avoid
incurring expenses and the uncertainty of a judicial determination of the
parties' respective rights and liabilities, have reached a proposed resolution of
this claim by way of a negotiated settlement; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the facts and circumstances regarding this
matter and being advised of attempts to reach resolution of this claim by way
of a negotiated settlement by the Department of the Corporation Counsel, the
Council wishes to authorize settlement; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:



Resolution No.

1. That it hereby approves settlement of Claim No. 30181567461-0001
in the amount of ELEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND
38/100 DOLLARS ($11,381.38); and

2. That payment is authorized to satisfy settlement of this claim
following the execution of the "Release of Property Damage Claim" by Allstate
Insurance Company; and

3.  That certified copies of this .Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor,

the Director of Finance, the Chief of Police, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

Moo p,

OANA M.LUTEY

Deputy Lorporation Counsel
County of Maui

RISK 2018-0621

SUE]
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p DANNY A. MATEO
County Clerk

JOSIAH K. NISHITA
RE CE ‘\J?eguty County Clerk
CORPORATION COUNSEL

10 0T 13 M1 5Y

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
www.mauicounty .gov/county/clerk

December 12, 2018

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.

Via email: 8§395CountyofMaui@sedgwickcms.com
Attn: Unit Code 99

Respectfully transmitted is a copy of a claim against the County of Maui filed
by Tina Cook, of Alistate Insurance Company, subrogee for Isalia Casanova, of
P.O. Box 21169, Roanoke, VA, which was received by our office on December 10,

2018.
Respectfuly,
DANNY A. MATEO
County Clerk
Attachment
ce: Mayor
Corporation Counsel
Council Chair

(djy



COUNTY OFMAUI =~ RECEIVED
CLAIM FOR DAMAGE OR INJURY it BEC IO PH % 32

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY _ OFFICE OF THE
Claimant: Mr. [] Mrs.[] Ms. [] _lsalia Casanova _ COUNTY CLERK
Address: - 271 Ainahou Pl Wailuku, HI 96793 '

Telephone No.: Busmess 540-725-4608

Residence

Date of Accident. - April 24, 2018
Location of Accident: Kahulw Beach Rd. Kahului, HI

Amount of Claim: Propezty Damage $22 né2. 76 . Personal Injury $ i

N U R W N e

Describe the accident in detail. Indicate all the facts, causes, persons involved, witnesses, extent of
damage, etc., and why you think the County is responsible. You may write on the back if needed.

+ Claimant traveling N/E on Kanaloa Ave. Emergency Mode as assigned.
Claimant disregarded Red Signal traffic light on Kanaloa Ave. at Kahului Beach Rd., collided w/ insured

Insured diverted off toward the right and collided w/ concrete barrier.

8. If you carry insurance applicable to this claim, please provide the name and address of the insurance
company and your policy number.,

Allstate Ins. Co. Claim # 0500503941 *All Correspondence sent to Alistate*
PO Box 21169 Roanoke, VA 24018 Policy No. 0873304628

A. Did you file a claim with your insurance company? YEs

If yes, amount claimed $ 22,"162.76 - Deductible amount $- B 2 ﬂ;aa

B. Ifa claim was filed with your insurance company, what action do they intend to take?

Alistate Paid $22,762.76

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE FOREGOING STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.

Qi-fua Oﬁd&‘ Allslale. kS Tsara . 'L245v/5’

‘(Signature of Claimant) Cosapiit (Date) |

(Rev. 05/11/95)



Roa}zake National Subrogation Claim Cntr
Alls‘l‘a‘l' P.0. BOX 21169
®» ROANOKE VA 24018 ’ ,

You're in good hands.

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
CO OF MAUI 200°S HIGH ST RM 708
WAILUKU HI 96793

December 05, 2018

CLAIM NUMBER: 0500503941 F2Y
DATE OF LOSS: April 24, 2018

OUR INSURED: ISALIA CASANOVA
TYOUR FILE NUMBER:

YOUR INSURED: YOUR DRIVER: SHANE HERNANDEZ
ADDRESS: VEH: 2014 CHEVROLET CAPRICE PLT MPD743

CITY STATE ZIP:, ,
LOSS LOCATION; Kahului Beach Rd, Xahului, , HI
AMOUNT OF LOSS: $22,762.76

Re: Subrogation Claim Notice

Dear OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK,

Our investigation indicates your insured was responsible for the loss referenced above.

PHONE NUMBER: 800—776-2615
FAX NUMBER:

OFFICE HOURS: Mon - Fri 7:30 am - 6:00 pm

Please accept this letter as notice of our subrogation claim. Enclosed, you will find copies of the suppoftmg documents for
which we are seeking reimbursement. To assist you in your review, the following is a breakdown of our subrogatxon

demand;

| Auto Damage (Company Paid):

Rental:

Towing:

Other:

Deductible (Customer Paid):

Salvage Recovery:

enlealealealenlentcn

Insured Out of Pocket (please send directly to our Insured):

Please forward your payment with our claim number to:

Allstate Payment Processing Center -

P.O. BOX 650271
Dallas, TX 75265 0271

0500503941 F2Y



Be advised that any amounts received from you for less than the amount demanded w:ll be considered an undlspu’ted partial
payment amount only, and we retain the right to pursue full payment.

We ask that you direct any future correspondence to the address listed at the top of this letter. Thank yoti.

Sincere]y,

1INA COOK

TINA COOK
800-776-2615 Ext, 725-4608
Allstate Insurance Company

SUBU033 0500503941 F2Y



Report Date: 12/05/2018

_  Payment Ledger
. ADOLFO & ISALIA ' .

Policy Holde.r: CASANOVA - Total Amount Paid $22,562.76

Participant: ISALTA CASANOVA Medical Deductible: $0.00

Date of Loss: 04/24/2018 Co-payment Amount $0.00

Claim Number: .| 0500503941 :

I’aymg;t:eCredlt Payee/Payor Checks# Amount

— e —eee e .___U7/03/2018.___ __ADOLFO.&JSALIA.CASANOVA.. . o 101691623 — - . —§ e e FIIN TG e - e

06/19/2018 CENTRAL PACIFIC BANK 557858551 s 14,038.21
05/25/2018 ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS INC 13250 s © 89562
08/09/2018 ADOLFO & ISALIA CASANOVA - 105622558 s A
11/20/2018 COPART INC 3720735818112006 s -857.00



T T T T T T T T WAILUKU, T HINe67931905

Ms ' Rental Company:  Enterprise Rent-A-Car
- & ALLSTATE INSURANCE Invoice: 36200591654
Alternate Invoice
Number: 256RaV
Bill To: ALL4SA1 RENTAL DETAIL:

ALLSTATE INSURANCE

ATTN:MCO- NORTHWEST *ALLSTATE
. 18911 N CREEK PKWY

BOTHELL, WA 98011 .
‘RENTER INFORMATION:

Renter: CASANOVA,ISALIA
Address: 271 AINAHOU PL
Home Phone: (808
Office Phone: (808) 419-1137
RENTAL INFORMATION:
Rental Branch Location:
ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR(3620)
40 HANA HWY
KAHULUI, HI 96732

ADDITIONAL CLAIM INFORMATION:
Claim Number; 0500503941

Claim Type: Insured

Vehicle Condition: Total Loss

Date Of Loss: 04/24/2018

Insured Name: CASANOVA ISALIA
Owner's Vehicle: 2016 SUBARU OTHER
Date Escalated: 05292018

ERAC Reference Only:

Estimate or Last Supplement Date: 05212018
MOI: Fleld

Policy Max Date: 06012018

NextGen Occurrence:; 1

Repalir Status: VehicleDelivered

ACV Agree Date: 06122018

SLA End Date: 05212018

Total Repair Cost: 22074.36

Escalated Y/N: No

Escalation Reason: Totlal Loss

Total Loss Indicator; No

SLA Start Date: 05212018

Date Repair Started.

Date Vehicle Delivered:

Claimant ID Number: 01

Coverage Code; UU

Policy # of Days Limit:

Repair Facility:

TOTAL LOSS

ST. LOUIS, MO 63105

(999) 999-8999

VEHICLES RENTED:

Rental Period: 05/03/2018 to 06/27/2018 (56 days)

Billed Period: 05/03/2018 to 06/01/2018 (30 days)
Description Rate Amount
8 TIME & DISTANCE $28.00 $224.00
48 TIME & DISTANCE $28.00 $1344.00
1 REFUELING CHARGE" $0.00 $0.00
56 YOUNG RENTER FEE

48 ADDITIONAL DRIVER" $0.00 . $0.00
56 VEHICLE LICENSING FEE $0.66
1 GENERAL EXCISE TAX 4.17%
Total Charges:-

" Less Amount Recelved:

Total Amount Due:

$66.86
$1671.82
$776.20
$895,62

— %000 _ 3000 _ ...

$36.96

Effective Dato Time

Year

Make

Model

VIN

Mileage

05/03/2018 11:39 AM

2018

NISN

ALTI

1N4AL3APEJC132405

2487

05/11/2018 12:00 AM

2018

NISN

ALTI

1N4AL3APEJC 132405

2487



Rental Invoice

Please Retum This Portion with Remitlance

"Make Payment To:

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
P.O. BOX 840088

KANSAS CITY, MO 641840086
Federal ID; 43-0724835

Total Charges:
Loess Amount Recelved:
Total Amount Due.....c..e.s
Please Include on your Check:
Invoice:3620D591654

$1671.82
$776.20
$895.62
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) Synopsis {Accident Description. Refer to units by number): '
On .04/24/2018 at approximately 2130 hours, Unit #L is 2 police vahicle traveling northeast:
on Kanaloa Avenue emergency mode as assigned. Unit#l disregarded the red signal traffic

light on Kanaloa avenue at Kahului Beach Road, thus colliding with Unit #2 that was

| l'

Ottizers i Number

Date/Time

Sisi1e 22:53

Syperisors Rank ang Mare
$GTD1 SILVA, ROCKWELL K

Ctfigar’s Rank and Name DateTime

| Swoenisors 10 Humber |

POZ JOHNSON, NELSON LK
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’ u§r 174G ﬁ T) Rav 05108

Synopsis (continued)

traveling Wailukn bound on Kehului Beach Roed within the inner lane, thus ¢ausing Unit #2,
to be diverted off toward the right and ¢olliding with the concrete barxzier to the north
shoulderof roadway. Unit #2 continued forward and collided into'the rear of Dnit $3 that

was stopped on the zight shoulder of the roadway.

Unit #3 passengexr (40) sustained little discomfort to her neck and Weould seek madical
treatment later if the discomfoxt continues, )

Al)l venigles susteired damages exceeding $3009.00.

Refer to supplementary repoxt.

Date/ e

Sugetiroes Rank and Nane Supserviygrs 1D Nember

| Ofcorsionumbar | DateTime

Officer's Rank and Narne
52118 22:47 SGTiH S1LVA, ROCKWELL K

PO2 JORNSON, NELSON LK
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U

Narrative

Rockwell SILVA
Sergeant, Charlie Wetch
Wadiluvku Patrol Division
55 Mahalani Street
Wailuku, Maui, Howaii

ASSIGNMENT;

On 04/24/2018 ar 1400 bours, sssigned as Sergeant Wailuky Patzel Division. On D4/24/2018
at about 2126 hours, Wailuku Units were assigned to investigate a Motox vehicle Crash on
Kahekili Highway azt Nawal Eba Street in Walshu.

On_0%/24//2018_at_about._2130_hours,—[-heard Offices shane~HERNANB Ra—who -wasj -agsigtied—to- — ———[—
Beat 11 vransmit over the police radic that he was involved in a Motor Veh:lcle Cxrash on
Rahului Beach Road at Kanalea Avenua.

1 responded to the. scéne from the Wailunku Police Station.
I arvived at spproximately 2132 hours.

SCENE: i

Upon arrival at the s¢ene of the crash, I observed & white suv type wehicle bearing State
of Hawali license plates LGFl9lwith front end damages to the right shoulder of .the
roadway. To the front of that vehicle was a gray Honda Accoxd bearing State of Hewaii
license plates LHK8S57 with Yéax end damages, To the front of those vehicles was Maui
Police Patrol fleet vehicle MPD743 with demages to the right front and right rear dooxs.

I conducted a check with all of the occupsnts of the vehicles for injuxries. There was
only pergon identified as Low Ann ALO who xeported that she was shaken up with a little
pain and discomfort to her back and meck. She wag found to be the left rear passenger of
vehicle LHKBE7. She refused and medical tXeatment, .

MIRANDA WARNINGS OF UNIT #1 DRIVER: HERNANDEZ, Shane

On 04/24/2018 at 2135 houxs, I informed Offigcer Shane HERNANDEZ of his Constitutional
Rights at the Scene. He acknowledged that he uaderstood his Consti tut:.onaL Rights and.

waived his rights on his own fres wi:).l.
The following atatemant was cbtained.
UNIT #1 DRIVER: . BERNANDEZ, Shane

Oon 04/24/2018 at 2135 hours, Officex HERNANDEZ reported that he was assigned amergency
mode to the Motor Vehicle Crash on Kahekili Highway at Nawai Eha Street in Waishu,

fe was traveling northeast direcrion on Kanalea Avénue and approached the Kanzloa Avenue

intezrsection. He cate to & slow creeping stop on Xanaloa Avenue and noticed traffic on
Kahului Beach Road Kahului bound teRffic coming to a slow stop and pulling over to the
side. He began slowly creeping int¢ the intersection and saw the gray Honda IHKBE7 slewly
go through the intersection on Kehului Beach Road at the Kanaloa Avenue intersection then
immadiately pull over to the right side of the rcadway shoulder. .

As-he looked toward the xahului direction to see if there was aay otkar wvehicles coming,
he chserved another vehicle approximately 200 feet south of the intersection. He thought
that it was clear for him vo continue on but as he executed the left turn onto Kahuluj
Beach Road into the iunex lane, he felt & collision into the right xear side of his patrol

Officer's Rank and Name f Qifiver's 1D tymbes | Doteffime I Supnviter's Rank and hame ] Supenizos D Numrbae | DatarTime

POZ JOHNSON, NELSON LK - ) 5i2H822:47 | SGTD1SILVA ROCKWELLK | - 4 , Siets 22:53
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Natrrative

vehicle., As he looked in his xight review mirror, he pbszerved the white vehiocle (LGFL81)
continue forward colliding into the concrete barrier which runs along the shoulder of the
roadway and inte the vear of the gray Honda LEK857. .

He Smmediately motified dispateh that he was involved in & COllllen and pulled oTer to
tha right side shouvlder of Kahului Beach Road in £ront of all of the other two vehicles
:hat were involved in this crash. -

He xeported that he was not injured in the crash and- immediately get ouk OF his r,\atrol
vehicle and made checks with 311 of the oécupants of the other vehicles. At which time,
no ope reported peing injured to him, )

MIRANDA WARNINGS OF UNIT #2_DRIVER: _ _ ORNELRS, -Isalfa Tellez — —

On 047247018 at about 2139 houxs, I informed Isalia ORNELAS her Constitutional Rights via
nex husband Adeolfo CASANOVA who related that he would be an interpreter beecause his wife
CRNEDLAS did not fully understand the Bnglish language.

Waile informing hexr of her Constitutional Rights, she acknowledged that she undexrsgtood her
Constitutional Rights and would voluntarily give a Stetement. At the same time, I
observed Lieutepant Richard RODRIGUEZ srrive on scene, I informed CASANOVA that the
Lieutenant speaks Spanish and I would ask for his assistance in obtalning a statement from
ORNELAS,

UNIT#2 DRIVER STATEMENT: ORENLAS, Isalia Tellez
Refer to Lieunteanant Richard RODRIGUEZ repert.
MIRANDR WARNINGS O? UNIT #3 DRIVER: KITAGAWA-COCKBTT, Kimiko'

On 04/24/2018 at 2943 hours, I informed XKimike KITAGAWA-COCKETT her Constitutional Rights.
she acknowledged that she ungderstood her Constitutional Rights and would waive her
Constitutional Rights on her own free will and give a statement.

The following statement was obtained by KITRGAWA-COCKETT.

XITAGRWA-COCKETT repoxted that she was the driver of LEKB57 that wee stopped at a red
light on Kehului Beach Road in the cuter lane of travel facing Wailuku direction. she
chserved two police vahicle executing 8 laft turn emergency mode from Xanaloa Avenye onto
Kahului Beach Road and continued traveling walluka direction.

She reported that the tzaffic light changed to gxeen. 'As she was Yeady to continue towarc
wailuka, she notice btwo more police vehicles coming down Kanaloca Avenue, so she
immediately pulled over to the xight sheulder of Kahulul Beach Road to wait until the
police vehicles past, but as she waltad on the shoulder. she felt a2 collision to the rear
of her vehicle.

She repo:ced that she did not sustain any injuries from the crash. After exiting cut of
her vehicle she saw the white vehicls (LGF181) to the rear of her vehicle with front end
damages and dsmages to hexr vahicle to the rear. :

i
,

EASSENGER {30) oF UNIT #3: COCKETT, Ramona,

On 04/24/2018 at 2145 hours, I cbtained the following statemsnt from Ramona COCKETT who
was Sltting in the right front passsnger seat of Unit %3,

COCKETT related that her daughter was driving their vebicle. That she is the registered
Dfficers, Ronk and Name | Qrfcers D Numzer | Detefvime j Sudamists Rank 376 Mems Sugetuiors 1D Mumtes ] DotoMime

POZ JORNSON, NELSON LX . NB22:47 | SGTDT SILVA ROCKWELL K
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Narrative

cwner .0f the vehicle LEKS57., That she was sitting in the right front passenger seat of
the vehicle. That they were stopped on Kahului Beach Road and observed two police
vehiecles with blue lights come down Kanaloa Avenue and turn left onte Kahului Beach'Road.
That the traffic Signal tuwrned red, but as her daughter proceeded forward, they cbserved
nore polics vehicles coming down Kanaloa Avemue. So she told her daughter to pull over te
the right-side shoulder of the roadway. ,
She related that they puiled over to the right shoulder of the roadway to wait fox the
nolice to pass and was suddenly struck f£rom behlnd. She relateqd that she wag not injured.

?ASSENGE‘R {60} OF UNIT #3: ALQO-RACRDIO, Kn.ara‘

she was the passenger of UNIT $3 sitting in the right rear seat of the vehicle,
EASSBNGER (40) OF UNIT #3' ALO, Lou Amm

On 04/24/2018 about 2148 hours, I spoke to Lou Ann ALO who related that she was the left
rear passenger of Unit #3. She related that they pulled ovex to the right of the rozdway
and was struck froi behind. That due to the collision sha felt a little discomfort to her
neck, and would seek medical treatment later if the discomfort continues.

WITNESS STATEMENT: OFFICER JOHNSON, Nelson )
|Refer to Officer JOHNSON's report. .
INVESTIGATION: '

Reveals thus f£ar that on 04/24/2018 at about 2130 hours, Officer Shane HERNANDEZ who was
Foperating Maui Police Department petrol fleet vehicle MPD743 Unit #1, was traveling
northeast direction on Kanaloca Avenwe in the emergency mode with blue lights, s;rens,
flashers and wigwags activeted executed a left tuxn.on a red traffic sxgnal.

As Unit ¥l approached on Kanalea Avenue at Kahului Beach Road intersection ‘on a red
traffic signal, Unit #1 ceme to a slow creep ard obaerxved the traffic on Xanhului Beach
Road, Kahului bound traffic come to & stop. As Unit #1 continued forward on a slow creep
Unic #l observed ¥Unit #3 on Kahului Beach Road go through the interssction in the outer
lane and pullover to the right side shoulder.

"|as onit $1 contxnued creeping through the interxsecticn, Unit #1 executed the left turn
into the inner lane of travel on Kahului Beach Road and collided with Uanit #2 that was
Wailuku bound on Kahulvi Beach Read in the inner lane.

Therefore after Unit#z collided with Unit £#1, causing Unit &2 to continue forward in an

angle and collided with the concrete barrier on the right shoulder, then continue forward

and collide into the rear of Unit#3 that was stopped on the right shoulder on Kahului
Beach Road.

Unit #3 pessenger (60) sustained minor discomfort to her neck due to the collision. OUnit
#3 passengexr {6&0) rerused medical trearment at the scene. No cther injuries wexe
reported. .

Unit #1 was driven back to the Wailuku Police Station moter pool where it was dpyned due
to the right doors uvwnable to ppen. Unit %2 was towed wvia B0S Tow Company and Unit £3 was
towed via family members.

Qfficer’s Rank and Name Qifieer’s (O Mumber DateTime ] Supsrasors Penle and Mame Suparedofs 1D Mudber DateTimo

PO2 JOHNSON, NELSON LK ’ 5218 22:47 SGTR1 SILVA, ROCKWELL K

on- 04/2d/2018—at—214n—hoursf Klara~ﬁu0—RACADIO—related—that-she—was—not-znjured and-that— —-—

Eg
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. |WITNESS NAMES:

JOHNSON, ,NELSON I X; ADDRESS: , WAIEHU, HI 96793; PHONE: (808) / o

4

Officers Rank and Namée

Daeitime

S/RIS 2247

i Otfic2r's 1D Mumper

Supzrvisors Rank and Narte Sunenmsars 1T Nunber

Daie/Time

8O2 JOHNSON, NELSON LK

SGTD? SRLVA, ROGKWELL X

- .
-

5/6/18 22:53
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S iwmmm . STATE OF HAWAI MOTOR VERICLE ACCIDENT REPORT ', w4 pemmzs

Fege T
" DOT-1-174G (RWY.T) Rev.0508

" Narrative Supplement

$ﬁppl§ment type:
ASSIGNMENT ¢

Officer N. JOHENSON
D-1, Beat-2l, Kahului
Wailuku Pzatrol Division

ON BEAT:

On 04/24/2018 at zpproximately 2128 hours, I was traveling north on Kahalpa avenvse. I was
heading to a motor vehicle accident on Kahekili and Na Wai Eha to assist. Officer
HERNANDEZ_was-.at_the_intersection-of -Kenaloa_Avenue_and— Kahulai- Beach—Road I-wag— — —-— — —
approximately at the entrance of Lanekila Chuxch on Xanaloa Avenue.

OFC. HERNANDEZ had his blue lights, siren and flashers activated, as he approached the
interssction of Kenaloa Avenue and Kahului Beach Road. OFC. HERNANDEZ Stopped on Kanaloa
Avenue before proceeding through the intersection. .

As OFC. HERWANDEZ went through the intersection I was slowing to stop at Kanaloa Avenue,
as the light was red, From my position I had an unobstructed view of Kanaloa Avenue and
Kehulul Bazch Road which was clesxr. OFC HERNANDEZ had almost cémpleted his left turn onto
Kahului Beach Road. OFC HERNANDEZ was already proceedinyg norxth wast on Kahului Beach
Read, in the lane closest to tha dirt madian.
k1

While I was stopped at the traffic sigmal, I saw a vehiolas drive throngh the intersection
at Kahului Beach Road and Kanaloa Avenue. This vehicle LGF181, was in the same lane as
O¥C. HERNANDEZ. As it drove through the intersection, I thought to myself, this car is
going to hit the Police car. Just as I gaid this to myself, the white car (LGFIBL) drive
into and through OFC. NERNANDEZ2's lane.
1 saw OFC HERNANDEZ swerve to hig left, and I saw the white SUV swexve to the right. I
thought that both cars had narrowly missed colliding inte each cther.

When the white vehicle swerved to the right it did not stop, then eollided into the
concrete barrier, along Kebului Beach Road, After colliding with the concreta barrier,
LEF181 careened to the left and collided with a3 grey sedan that was stopped on the
shoulder of Kahului Beach Road.

I notified dispateh of the accident, then began to check with all jnvolved.

Officer's Rank and MName Olicers 10 Nurber Datc/Tine Supanvicors Rank ond Hyma S IPCPASArs 12 Nymber DatefMme

' POZ JOHNSON, NELSON LK f & SGTPY GALARZA, DENTON K ") AI25118 04:5%
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Mo3-%  STATE OF HAWAIMOTOR VEHICLE AGCIDENT REPORT  pooovinber  ta0752s

Page _2__
* DOT-1.174G (HWY.T) Rev.06/08

0

Narrative Supplement

Supplement type:

Lieutenant Richard RODRIGUZZ -
Charlie Watch Commander
Wailuku Patrol Dit{.-l.sion

ASSIG\:MENT/ARRI'VAL- . .

On april 24, 2018 at 2125 bours, Wailuku patrol officers were assigned to & major motor
vehicle acoident fronting 2 Xuy One Yanau Way in Waiehw invelvwing dnjuziss {(15-017528),

Officex Shane HERNANDEZ was one of the officers assigned emergency response to the call.

At. 2bout—2130-hours- while-0fficer -HERNANDEZ-was—en -route-to-themotor-vehicle-acoident—— — ——
from the Walluku Police Station, he ended up getting involved in a2 separate motor vehiele
acoident at the intersection area of Kanaloa Avenue and Kahului Beach Road. I proceeded to
that location to assess the s;tuation and arrived on scene at 2139 hours,

Preliminary investigation revealed that 2 female motorist traveling northbound on Kahulng
Boach Road collided with the right passengar side of Officer BERNANDEZ S patrol vehicle as
he was executing a left torn onto Kahului Beach Road from Kanalea Avanue.

OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS/ACTIONS: -

Once on saane, I observed Sergeant Rockwell SILVAR speaking to an adult male oh the east
shoulder area of the roadway (later identified 25 Adolfo CASANOVA). Sargeant SILVA
approached me and related that the female motorist whe had collided with the patrol
vehicle, later iddentified as Isalia ORNELAS, apparently called hexr husband (CASANOVA)
right after the collisicw, ard k& responded there to the secene. Sergdbant SILVA stated that
ORNELAS was just advised of her Constitutjenal Rights which wewe interpreted to her by
CASANOVA as she only spoke Spanish. That CASANOVA infoxmed Sevgeant SILVA his wife
understood her rights and was willing to g¢ive 2 statement. _
Being thait I spoke Spanish, I informed Sexgeant SILVA that I would obtain oxum.as
statement regard:.ng the mwotor vehicle accigent.

STATEMENT OF: Isa.lia Tellez ORNELAS Adult/Mex/Fam

Interviewed on Apzll 24, 2018 at about 2142 hours on the east shoulder of Kahului Beach
Road neaxr the lntersecticn area of Kanaloa Avenue. Present during the interview was her
nushand, Adolfo CASANOVA.

ORNELRS related. she was alone and driving northbound on Xzhului Beach Roa.d at abont thirty
niles pex hour and was within the inner lane. AS$ she was approaching the intersection
area of Kanaloa Avenue, the overhead traffic signal was green, so she proceeded through
the intersection at about the zame speed. She related while still in the intersection
area, she was suddenly struck by a patrel vehicle from either behind oxr on her left side
which caused her wvehicle to jolt in a forward motion. As a result of the collision, she
related she was forced into the concrete barriers located alongside tha east shouwlder of
th¢ roadway apd into the rear of snother vehicle that was in front of hex. She added that
She did not see, the patrol, vehicle prior to entering the intersection.

INJURIES: , : : ‘

No visibie inju:mes were observed, however, Isalia ORNELAS complained of pain to her head,
She refused medical attention when it was offered to her, relating she was okay.

DAMAGES TO VERICLE: .
Chicars Rank and Name Chizzer's 10 Mumbzr f DateyTime f Supcrasors Rapk and Name | Supennsars I Number Data/Time

LTD1 RODRIGUEZ, RICHARD L ' 4/26M801:23 | LTD1RODRIGUEZ, RICHARD L 08} 4125018 01:29
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. P iy reww  STATE OF HAWAU MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT REPORT 1y mer teotmeas

Narrative Supplement

Supplament type: '

Checks were then made of ORNELAS® vehicle, described 2= a white Subaru MPVH bearing Hawaii
Plates LGF-1Bi. The only damages observed to her wehicle were to the eptire front bumper

area. Photos were taken znd submitted by Sergeant SILVA.

OFFICER'S ACTIONS:
MySeif aleng with‘ORNELas‘ husband (CASANOVA)} proceeded to Officer Shane HERNANDEZ'S
patrol vehicle (MPD-743) to maske checks of the damages to his vehicle. The only damages
observed Te the patrol vehicle were to the right paséénger side doors (front and back

and not the orther way around, Photos were taken and submitted by Sargeant SIZVA.

ADDTTIONAL* INFORMATION/ INVESTIGATION:

Reler to the reports submitted by the other officezs.

lieutenant Richard RODRYGUES #10978
Police Lieutenant: . . v ‘
04/25/18 @ 0100 hours

QOHicers Rank and Name OHicers 10 Number ' DatSTune Supenivers Rant, and Name l Sup2easers 10 Nemder

LTD1 RODRIGUEZ, RICHARD L 412818 01:23 LTD1 RODRIGUEZ, RICHARD L
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y COPART AUTO AUCTIONS ' , Date 11/20/18
91-542 AWAKOMOKU ST '

. 'KAPOLEI, HI 96707 Vislt us at www.copart.com
’ PHONE - (808) 682-8770 All Amounts -are in USD
TAX ID# 842867490

FINAL INVOQICE

Copart Lot# 37207358 110 HI -~ HONOLULU
Loss Date 4/24/18
Called In 6/12/18

P/U Cleared 6/14/18 . BI28 PIP190A

Pickup Date 6/15/18 .ALLSTATE INS.PAYMENT.PROCESSOR
Original Title 10/11/18 ’ ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO. (WEST)
Trans Title 10/12/18 P.0O. BOX 650271
- _..Sale _Document_11/085/18_ _——. SR DALLAS, TX_75265-0271 — - o s+ os o

Loss' Type COLLISION
Description 16 SUBA CROSSTREK WHITE .
Vehicle ID# JF2GPABC3GB206434 Claim# 000500503941-01-D

License#/ST LGFl181 HI Policy# 000987304628
Mileage 29,131 Loss Code CLS
Pickup From M TOGUCHI BODY SHOP Reference#
822 ALUA ST . Insured ISALIA CASANQOVA
WATLUKU, HI 967393 ’ Owner ISALIA CASANOVA

(808) 244-5339

ADVANCE CHARGES PAID BY COPART o
TOW SERVICE . . . .+« ¢ + « ¢ ¢ « « o « . 2275.00

ESTIMATE REPORT . . . . . . . « + « o« . 400.00
TOTAL ADVANCE CHARGES . . . . . . . . . 2675.00

COPART SERVICE CHARGES

SUB LOT BILLING . . . . .« . « . « « « . 250.00 SUBLOT/AFFILIATE FEES
MISCELLANEQUS CHARGE. . . . . . . . . . 20.00 FED EX TITLE/POA/BOS
TITLE PROCESSING. . . . . . . . . . . . 27.00 SALVAGE CERTIFICATE
PIP PROGRAM CHARGE. . . . . . . . . . . 90.00
SUB LOT BILLING . . . . . . . . . .« . . 581.00 SBLT STG 8/25/18-11/1%/18
TOTAL COPART SERVICE CHARGES. . . . . . © 968.00
TOTAL DUE COPARTf. e e e e e e e e e e e 3643.00 .
PAYMENTS APPLIED:. . . . . . e e e e e e 400.00CR
PROCEEDS FROM SALE . . . . . « + ¢« « « « & & 4100.00CR *Bid Raised By Internet*
PREVIOUS PAYMENTS FROM COPART. . . . . . . . 857.00
NET DUE COPART . . . . « ¢ « « v o« o o « « & .00

PAYMENTS APPLIED DETAIL
CHECK #6840 RECEIVED 09/10/18 . . 400.00CR

COPART PAYMENTS DETAIL
COPART CHECK# 53553812 11/20/18 857.00
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COPART AUTO AUCTIONS . . Date 11/20/18
81-542 AWAKUMOKU ST .

. KAPOLEI, HI 96707 Visit us at www.copart.com
PHONE (808) 682-8779 All Amounts are in USD -
TAX ID# 242867430 .

FINAL INVOICE

Copart Lot# 37207358 110 HI - HONOLULU
Loss Date 4/24/18
Called In 6/12/18
P/U Cleared 6/14/18 BI28 PIP190A
Pickup bDate 6/15/18 ALLSTATE INS,PAYMENT PROCESSOR
Original Title 10/11/18 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO. (WEST)
Trans Title 10/12/18 P.O. BOX 650271
- ———_Sale_Document_11/09/18 _ — — DALLAS, —TX-75265—-0273— — — — ———— = —~
Loss Type COLLISION
“Description 16 SUBA CROSSTREK WHITE ° .
Vehicle ID# JF2GPABC3G8206434 Claim# 000500503941~01-D
License#/ST LGF181 HT Policy# 000987304628
Mileage 29,131 Loss Code CLS

M TOGUCHI BODY SHOP
822 ALUA ST
WAILUKU, HI 96793
(808), 244~5339

Reference#
Instred ISALIA CASANOVA
Owner ISALIA CASANOVA

Pickup From

SALE INFORMATION

Lot# 37207358 Sold To 409080 LEGACY AUTO SALES
sale Date  11/19/18 2659 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD .
Sale Amount 4100.00 CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546 -
ACV  22015.00 (415) 867-5678
Repair Es22074.36 .
Return ‘18.6% Item# 256 Invoice Date 11/20/18
Cert$ 1829898305 . © .00 usDh '

Payment From Buyer

REMIT TO: COPART

Invoice Amount

: 4610 WESTAMERICA DRIVE

FAIRFIELD,

CA 94534

2ot
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ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

'NORTHWEST AUTO
P.O BOX 3036
_Bothell, WA 98041
Phone:’ (800) 597-9001

Supplement of Record 4 Summary

Clalm #:
Workfile ID:

000500503941D01
4703158d

Written By: CHRISTOPHER JACKSON, License Number: 133883, 6/12/2018 6:06:10 PM

ISALIA CASANOVA

Adjuster: SUMMERS, MATT, (888) 706-3686 Business -

Insured: Owner Policy #: 000987304628

Type of Loss: Collislon Date of Loss: 04/24/2018 12:00 PM

Point of Impact: 185, Total Loss Deductible; 500.00 '

Owner (Insured): Inspection Location: Appraiser Information:.
TGAI TA CASANMA WAILUKU, HI 96793 chris.jackson@allstate.com

. Virtual *(808) 294-3514 : .
WAILUKIT +~ =7773.1905

(808) - RPN 4 ~
GENES1>MEXICAN@HOTMAIL.

COM

Claim #:
Days to Repair; 30

. 000500503941D01

Repair Facility:

M. TOGUCHI BODY SHOP, INC,

822 ALUA ST
WAILUKU, HI 96793
(808) 244-5339 Business

VEHICLE .

2016 SUBA Crosstrek Premium w/Continuously Variable Transriliss_lon 4D UTV 4-2,0L Gasoline Sequential MPI WHITE TRI

JF2GPABC3G8206434

Production Date:

VIN: 09/2015 Interior Color:
License: LGF 181 Odometer: 29131 Exterior Color: " WHITE TRI
State: HI Condition: :
TRANSMISSION Tilt Wheel Satellite Radio Bucket Seats
Automatic Transmission Cruise Controf SAFETY Reclining/Lounge Seats
4 Wheel Drive Rear Defogger Drivers Side Alr Bag Heated Seats
POWER Keyless Entry Passenger Air Bag WHEELS
Power Steering Alarm ~ Anti-Lock Brakes (4) Aluminum/Alloy Wheels
Power Brakes Message Center 4 Wheel'Disc Brakes Locking Wheels
Power Windows Steering Wheel Touch Controls Traction Control PAINT
Power Locks Rear Windaw Wiper Stability Control Metallic Paint
Power Mirrors Telescopic Wheel Front Side Impact Alr Bags Three Stage Paint
Heated Mirrors Backup Camera w/Parking Sensors  Head/Curtain Alr Bags ' OTHER
DECOR RADIO Communications System Fog Lamps
Dual Mirrors AM Radio Hands Free Device Rear Spojler
Privacy Glass FM Radio ROOF TRUCK -_
Console/Storage Stereo Luggage/Roof Rack Power Trunk/Gate Release
CONVENIENCE Search/Seek Electric Glass Sunroof ‘
Air Conditioning CD Player SEATS
Auxiliary Audio Connection Cloth Seats

Intermittent Wipers

B

6/12/2018 6:06:12 PM

133883 | 1.7.01.00282

Page 1



Clalm #: 000500503941001
Warkfile ID: ) 4703159d
Supplement of Record 4 Summary ’

2016 SUBA Crosstrek Premium w/Cantinuously Variable Transmission 4D UTV 4-2.0L Gasoline Sequential MPI WHITE TRI

5

Line : . Oper Description Part Number Qty ' Extended " Labor Paint
’ : Price § :
1 # sg2 . *akkvalidated GHRN 1 23,146.78 X 0.0 0.0
. Estimate**** ) : . . :
2 # . ) Remove blends on quarter panels 1 0.00 .08 -3.4
' & R&I of fiares ;
NOTE: Unable to see hinge pillar damages in photos, removed as this process only needed if they are damaged.
© 3 # Deduct fabor for pulls 1 0.00 =2.0 ) 0.0
Shemes —e— = s s =T o TS NOTE: 2,0 total given for pullSTEt this HIE for sway,  Until'we gef measurements, nof sure ow far over -
“everything is. !
4 & - Deduct for post scan ' . 1 -149.94 0.0 0.0
‘NOTE: Subject to invaice . '
5 # 'Deduct for mount and balance 1 -60.00 6.0 0.0
NOTE: Market code Is $15,00 each, shop had for $45.00 each. This would be subject to invoice. -
6 # . :Deduct for wheel alignment 1 -73.85 0.0 0.0
'NOTE: Shop listed for $143.75, market code Is for $69.90. This would be subject to Invoice,
7 # ' Remove R&I of combo lamps 1 0.00 ~0.4 0.0
‘ . "NOTE: .2 each. Not needed since unable to see damage to hinge pillar up front.
8 # : Remove R&I rear Bumper 1 0.00 -1.1 0.0
NOTE: For hinge piilar repalrs, unable to see damage to hinge pillar at this time.
9 # -Remove drop headliner 1 0.00 - 1.5 0.0
NOTE: Would be needed If R&I roof racks, however can't see hinge pillar damage at this time.,
10 # S02 Tow bifl deduction o 1 -1,875.00 0.0 0.0
11 ENGINE / TRANSAXLE . ’
12 * S04 Repl Oil pan w/o Hybrid 31390AA170 1 64.10 : 1.0 0.0
13 EXHAUST SYSTEM ‘ :
14 * S04 Repl Converter shield rear lower, w/o 44651ACB80 1 12638 _ . Incl, 0.0
Hybrid
. 15 S04 Repl Preconverter w/o Hybrid all : 44620AD170 1° 941.56 m . 14 M 0.0
SUBTOTALS 22,120,03 =-3.4 -3.4

6/12/2018 6:06:12 PM 133883 | 1.7.01.09282 : ; Page 2



Claim #:1 | 000500503941D01
. ) Warkfile ID: 4703159d
Supplement of Record 4 Summary ' )
2016 SUBA Crosstrek Premium w/Corntinuously Variable Transmisslon 4D UTV 4-2.0L Gasoline Sequential MPI WHITE TRI
ESTIMATE TOTALS
Category _Basis Rate Cost $
Parts -1,026.75
Parts Markup $1,132.04 40.0 % 452.82
Body Labor <48hs @ $ 50,00 /hr -240.00
Paint Labor -34hrs @ $ 50.00 /hr -170.00
Mechanical Labor l4hrs @ $ 50.00 /hr 70.00
Paint Supplies -34hrs @ $ 34.00 /hr -115.60
MiScaltaneons " ' — T ; 23,146.78
Subtotal 22,1317.25
Sales Tax $-1,02953 @ 4.1660 % ~42,89
‘Total Cost of Repairs 22,074.36
Deductible 500,00
Deductible Credit -300.00
Totaj Adjustments 200.00
Net Cost of Repairs 21,874.36
6/12/2018 6:06:12 PM 133883 | 1.7.01.09282 - Page 3



Claim #: - 000500503941D01
: Workfile ID: 4703159d
Supplement of Record 4 Summary

2016 SUBA Crosstrek Premium w/Continuously Variable Transmission 4D UTV 4-2.0L Gasoline Sequential MPT WHITE TRI

SUPPLEMENT SUMMARY

Line Oper Description Part Number ©° . Qty Extended s Labor Paint

2 # RT & LT Hinge plliar repair

: 1 " 0.00 2.0 1.6

- NOTE: Unable to see in shop ﬁhotos. )
4 # Partial Refinish LT Front door 1 0.00 .00 0.5
—— ——§-—g————— —— ‘Removecolgrtint— = — — —— ———— —— —— 17 000 - T o5 0.0
., NOTE: Already painting and blending front end of vehicle, .
14 # S02 Towing to & from dealer for R 1 300.00 0.0 0.0
engine r/i .
15 # 502 Deduct for englne dealer sublet . 1 B07.29 00 0.0
/i .
16 SUPPLEMENT NOT SUPPORTED . 1 . 00 0.0

11 ENGINE / TRANSAXLE

12 * S04 Rep! Oil pan w/o Hybrid 31390AA170 1 64,10 1.0 0.0
13 EXHAUST SYSTEM .
14 * SD4 Rep! Converter shield rear lower, w/o 44651AC880 1 126.38 Ind, 0.0
Hybrid
15 S04 Repl Preconverter w/o Hybrid all 44620AD170 1 941.56 m 14 M 0.0
SUBTOTALS 2,239.33 4.9 2.1
TOTALS SUMMARY
‘Category Basis Rate Cost $
Parts ' 2,23933
Parts Markup $1,132.04 40.0 % 452.82
‘Body Labor . 3.5hrs @ - $ 50,00 /hr 175,00
Paint Labor . 21ihrs @ $ 50.00 /hr 105.00
Mechanical Labor . ld4frs @ $ 50.00 /tr 70.00
Paint Supplies 21hs @ $ 34.00 /hr 71.40
Subtotal : 3,113.55
Sales Tax $3,11355 @ 4.1660 % 129.84
Additional Supplement Taxes o -0.13
N Total Supplement Amount ) 3,243.26
:NET COST OF SUPPLEMENT ) 3,243.26

6/12/2018 6:06:12 PM ‘ ) 133883 | 1.7.01.09282 . g Page 4



Claim #: 000500503941D01
. _ * Workfile ID:. " 4703159d
Supplement of Record 4 Summary

2016 SUBA Crosstrek Premium w/Contin uogisl'y Variable Transmission 4D UTV 4-2.0L Gasoline Sequential MPI WHITE TRI

CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF SUPPLEMENT(S)

Estimate 14,0680 MATT SUMMERS
Supplement 501 : < 0.00 CHARLIE PAGAN
Supplement 02 4,762.20 - CRAIG SABINSKY
Supplement 503 0.00 HERB NEWLAND
Supplément S04 3,243.26  CHRISTOPHER
] o N JACKSON o
Workfile Total: $ 22,074,36
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS: % 200.00
NET COST OF REPAIRS: $ 21,874.36

Deductible Reduction Credit: Your policy includes a deductible reduction feature that has been applied to reduce the
Collislon deductible applicable to this loss.

*SUPPLEMENT REQUEST PROCESS INSTRUCTIONS:
VIRTUAL ASSIST SUPPLEMENT PROCESS:

Any additional damages must be Inspected by an Allstate technician while the vehicle is at the shop and torn down,
prior to the repairs being cempleted,
Please follow the Virtual Assist App process for all future supplement requests.

Fallure to notify Allstate of any supplemental damage may result in denial of payment for these damages. Review of
all invoices will be requested.

The Virtual Assist App can be downloaded at no charge by visiting the Apple App store or the Google Play store.
Search, download and install: Virtual Assist Arity

FOR SHOPS NOT PARTICIPATING IN VIRTUAL ASSIST:

email supplement request, Involce(s) and supporting photo(s) to: AUTOSUPPLEMENTS@ALLSTATE COM. CLAIM
NUMBER MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SUBJECT LINE OF THE EMAIL.

FOR YOUR PROTECTION, HAWAII LAW REQUIRES YOU TO BE INFORMED THAT PRESENTING A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF A LOSS OR BENEFIT IS A CRIME PUNISHABLE BY FINES OR IMPRISONMENT, OR BOTH,

6/12/2018 6:06:12 PM : 133883 | 1.7.01.09282 Page 5



m B ONE NG VALUATION REPORT §
| ‘ Prepared for ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

@ REPORT SUMMARY

N ) .
B CLAIM INFORMATION -

Owner ) _ Casanova, Isalia
\
e VeRide " T 7T T T~ 2016 Subaru Crosstrek Pramium wl
Continuously Variable Transmission
Loss Incident Date ] 04/24/2018
Clalm Reported 05/21/2018

?ﬂ? INSURANGE INFORMATION

Report Reference Number 88691692 -3

Clalm Reference . 000500503941D01
Adjuster . ’ Summers, Matt
Odometer ’ 29,131

Last Updated 06/11/2018 10:32 PM

VALUATION SUMMARY

Base Vehicle Value $ 22,015.00

Condition Adjustment : +$21.00 A it
Adjusted Vehicle Value $ 22,036.00 e s
Vehicular Tax (4%) i + § 881.44

Tax reflects applicable state, county" and municipal

taxes.

DMV FEE ’ +$ 10,00

The total may not represent the total of the setifement as other factors (e.g. ficense and
fees) may need to be taken into account.

©® Copyright 2018 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved. . ) Page 1 of 12



